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Some of the issues in 98-0492 interacted with my work in 99-0224.  I investigated those issues and incorporated changes in 99-0224 where appropriate.  My analysis follows, using item numbers from 99-0492 in the order presented in that document.  If an item is not mentioned, I did not investigate that item.

1. Item 3 – problems with “assumed space” when switching from fixed to free form reference format.


Analysis:    There is no problem of "assumed space" when switching reference format.

According to the existing rules:

-   Every fixed-format non-continuation line has an actual or implied space at the beginning.  

-   Every free-form non-continued line has an implied space at the end (even though the rule is written 
under the heading (continuation ...); after logical conversion, every line has an implied space at 
the end

-   Source format cannot be switched in the middle of a literal. 

-   A line ending with a fixed form literal continuation no longer exists in logically converted source.

Therefore, as a result of logical conversion, every line is a free-form line and every line has an implied space at the end, including the last line in the compilation group, and there is no problem with "assumed space" when switching source formats.

The only implied space that needs to be added is one before the compilation group, which is addressed in 99‑0224.  It is actually needed only in free format, but it harms nothing to add it in fixed as well (for simplicity of rules).

2. Items 12 and 13 – figure out and explain what is and isn’t meant by the requirement that listings be in “reference format”

Response:     Addressed in 99-0224.  According to previous J4 direction, there is no such requirement.  The format of listings is explicitly excluded by 1, Scope.  Any remaining statement about listings in reference format was an error and is removed by 99-0224.

3. Item 14 – what to do to allow (and then logically convert) characters between the R-margin and the end of the physical line in fixed form reference format.

Analysis:   No action is needed.  The standard does not define whether there are or are not characters between the R-margin and the end of the line in fixed-form.  J4 has rejected the notion of adding anything about this.   Logical conversion looks only at indicators and the program-text-area of fixed-form.  It does not look at sequence numbers and it does not look beyond margin R.

4. Item 4 – clarify classification of “instructions to the compiler” that are not COBOL words, separators, etc

Response:   Addressed in 99-0224

5. Item 5 – clarify what “>>D” is (text-word but not language element) also address whether or not a space may appear as it does after other “>>” constructs.

Response:    Addressed in 99-0224

6. Item 7 – assumed and/or required space following comment-indicator.  

Response:   Addressed in 99-0224

I did not address the NOTE (from 98-0492 item 7) that says: some care needs to be done for when a non-comment indicator is changed to a comment indicator via partial word replacing, e.g. 

Replace leading ==X== by ==*==.

Stop Run. X> Is this a comment or a syntax error?

However, in thinking about it, I decided there at least one problem:

Text manipulation proceeds with logically-converted text, which has no source comment lines in it.  The changes in 99‑0224 exclude in-line comments as well.  COPY/REPLACE rules explicitly copy any comments from pseudo-text-2 into the resultant text, whether inline comment or comment line; in other cases, the rules exclude comments from resultant text.

This raises some questions: 

a. Should COPY/REPLACE rules dealing with comments be deleted or 
revised such that comments are excluded entirely from resultant text?  Or, should logical conversion rules be revised to retain comments?

Recommendation:   Revise rules to exclude comments entirely from the resultant text (do not copy comments from pseudo-text-2 into resultant text).

b. Is there any way that COPY/REPLACE can validly introduce comments?  Should there be?  This would help answer the question posed in the note of item 7 of 99-0492.

Recommendation:   Preclude comments from being introduced by COPY/REPLACE.  (The

construction of a comment by replacement would result in a syntax error later in analysis of resultant text.

7. Item 2 – nothing in the draft currently limits the “control characters” that can be prohibited to end-of-line characters.  If this is what is intended, the Standard needs to say so (and doesn’t yet).

Analysis:    The draft says that the implementor specifies the control characters that may "terminate the line".  To mean only "end-of-line character(s)", different words would be needed.  A line may be terminated by a "new line" character and "end-of" things like "end of file" or "end of block" or "end-of" other things we may not know about, or that may not yet exist.  The words were intentionally chosen to allow for these other kinds of things, keeping in mind that we do not know the details of every access method on every operating system from every COBOL vendor.

If we had meant only "end-of-line character(s)" then we could have said that and there would have been no need to have the implementor specify anything.

I see no need for a change in the draft.
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